Co., Ltd.* (中航表面處理技術 (天津 )有限公司 ), which was under the control of the Company’s controlling

shareholder, AVIC, and was included in the scope of consolidation. The Group has represented the relevant financial

statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

On December 2024, the Ministry of Finance issued the Interpretation of CASBE 18 (Cai Kuai [2024] No. 22,

hereinafter referred to as “Interpretation No. 18”). Interpretation No. 18 stipulates that the “warranty quality

assurance that is not an individual performance obligation” came into force from 1 January 2024. The Group has

restated the consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2024, with an upward adjustment of

RMB98,116,381 to the costs of main businesses and a corresponding downward adjustment of RMB98,116,381 in

selling expenses for the previous period.

The restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the previous period due to the business combination under

common control and the implementation of the Interpretation No. 18 have had the following impacts on the Group's

financial statements submitted of last period:

Items
Previously presented

January to June 2024

Interpretation

No. 18

Business combination

under common control

Restated

January to June

2024
Operating revenue 33,617,168,702 4,106,988 33,621,275,690

Total operating cost 30,221,379,574 4,909,508 30,226,289,082

Including: Operating cost 25,474,480,954 98,116,381 1,691,038 25,574,288,373

Selling expenses 426,116,463 -98,116,381 679,412 328,679,494

Administrative
expenses 2,156,611,852 2,492,209 2,159,104,061

Research and
development expenses 2,031,219,848 2,031,219,848

Finance costs -75,472,090 1,337 -75,470,753

Operating profit 3,714,639,246 -545,327 3,714,093,919

Net profit 3,390,465,393 -546,327 3,389,919,066
Net profit attributable to the
owners of the parent company 1,251,336,293 1,251,336,293

3. Operating revenue and operating cost

Item
January to June 2025 January to June 2024

Revenue Cost Revenue Cost

Main businesses 36,826,838,364 29,376,744,360 33,035,071,261 25,144,142,211

Other businesses 638,413,506 512,733,572 586,204,429 430,146,162

Total 37,465,251,870 29,889,477,932 33,621,275,690 25,574,288,373

- 9 -

Note: The revenue recognized by the Group from January to June 2025 included an amount of RMB7,547,201,804

that had been included in contract liabilities at the beginning of the year.